
 
 

 
 
 

 
Notice of a public meeting of  
 
 

Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee 
 
To: Councillors Douglas (Chair), Kilbane (Vice-Chair), 

Ayre, Lomas and Widdowson 
 

Date: Monday, 20 May 2024 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: West Offices - Station Rise, York YO1 6GA 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members are 
asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other 
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on 
this agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of 
the interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it 
becomes apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 

2. Exclusion of Press and Public   
 

To consider the exclusion of the press and public from the 
meeting during consideration of the following: 
  
Annexes A - E to Agenda Item 6 (Redundancy, Retirement and 
Settlement Agreements) on the grounds that they contain 
information relating to individuals and the financial affairs of 
particular persons. This information is classed as exempt under 
paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as revised by The Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 



 

3. Minutes          (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meetings of the Staffing 
Matters & Urgency Committee held on 21 March 2024 and 26 
March 2024. 
 

4. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee.  
 
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings. The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Thursday, 
16 May 2024.  
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting, please contact Democratic Services. 
Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings  
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran 
council meetings, including facilitating remote participation by 
public speakers. See our updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

5. Workforce Profile Report       (Pages 9 - 24) 
 

This report provides the committee with the workforce profile, 
covering the period of 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2024 (Quarter 4). 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

6. Redundancy, Retirement and Settlement Agreements  (Pages 25 - 46) 
 

This report advises on the expenditure associated with 
redundancy, pension or exit discretions paid in accordance with 
council policy to employees below Chief Officer. 
 

7. Work Plan          (Pages 47 - 48) 
 

To consider the Committee’s draft work plan for the municipal 
year 2024-2025. 
 

8. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democratic Services Officer 
 
Reece Williams  
 
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 55 4447 

 Email – reece.williams@york.gov.uk  
 

For more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this 
meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 
Contact details are set out above. 
 

mailto:reece.williams@york.gov.uk


 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee 

Date 21 March 2024 

Present Councillors Douglas (Chair) and Kilbane (Vice-
Chair) 

In attendance Ian Floyd – Chief Operating Officer 
Claire Waind – HR Manager 
Lindsay Tomlinson – Head of Democratic 
Governance 

 

23. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare if 
they had any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests 
that they might have had in the business on the agenda. None were 
declared. 

24. Exclusion of Press and Public 

The committee was asked that the press and public be excluded from 
the meeting during the consideration of the confidential annex to 
Agenda Item 5 on the grounds that it contained information relating to 
individuals and the financial affairs of particular persons. This 
information was classed as exempt under Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of 
Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
revised by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
Order 2006). It was: 

Resolved: That this be deferred to the next meeting of the committee 
on 26 March 2024. 

 
Reason: This meeting was not quorate and therefore could not 
transact business on the agenda. 
 
25. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the approval of the minutes of the Staffing Matters 
and Urgency Committee held on 22 January 2024 be deferred to the 
next meeting of 26 March 2024. 

Reason: This meeting was not quorate and therefore could not 
transact business on the agenda. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



26. Public Participation  
 
There were no registrations to speak at the meeting under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 
27. Proposed New Chief Officer Structure  
 
Resolved: That consideration of this item of the agenda be deferred 
to the next meeting of 26 March 2024. 

 
Reason: This meeting was not quorate and therefore could not 
transact business on the agenda. 
 
 
 

Cllr Douglas, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.01 pm and finished at 4.04 pm]. 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee 

Date 26 March 2024 

Present Councillors Douglas (Chair), Kilbane (Vice-
Chair), Lomas, Healey (Substitute for 
Councillor Ayre) and Waller (Substitute for 
Councillor Widdowson) 

Apologies 
 
In attendance 

Councillors Ayre, and Widdowson 
 
Ian Floyd – Chief Operating Officer 
Claire Waind – HR Manager 

 

28. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare if 
they had any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests 
that they might have had in the business on the agenda. None were 
declared. 
 
 
29. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during the consideration of the Confidential Annex to Agenda 
Item 5 (Proposed New Chief Officer Structure) on the grounds that 
they contained information relating to individuals and the financial 
affairs of particular persons. This information is classed as exempt 
under Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as revised by the Local Government 
(Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 
 
 
30. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Staffing Matters and Urgency 
Committee held on 22 January 2024 be approved and then signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



31. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
32. Proposed New Chief Officer Structure  
 
The Chief Operating Officer (COO) and HR Manager presented the 
report and reported that there had been extensive consultation with 
Directors and Heads of Service, and the proposal set out a two-stage 
senior management review process. Feedback from the consultation 
was positive and there was support for the Directorates of Children 
and Education, Adults and Integration, and Public Health receiving no 
changes within the current proposal, as well as for the proposed 
changes within the finance directorate, and the assimilation of 
Housing, and Community Services. 
 
The COO noted an amendment from the original proposal, presented 
to the committee on 26 January 2024, highlighting that it was now 
proposed that a City Development directorate be established 
alongside a directorate of Transport and Environment. 
 
The COO suggested that following consultation, Planning could be 
placed under either the directorate of City Development, or Transport 
and Environment. Members discussed the potential for a conflict to 
arise with Planning sitting with Infrastructure Development, under City 
Development as stated within the report’s proposals. 
 
In response to questions from members, the COO and HR Manager 
confirmed that: 

 

 References had been made within this report, and the report to 

the committee on 22 January 2024, to two Local Government 

Association (LGA) reports: Of which one was an informal 

discussion relating to City of York Council’s senior management 

structures – there had been considerations of reducing layers of 

management in some areas following this report. The second 

report referenced was a draft Peer Review which was had not 

been published at the time of the meeting, and was focussed on 

broader strategic issues. 

 As some directorates were staying the same, and some were 

adopting new responsibilities, time considerations would be 

taken to allow for directorates to fully understand new services. 

Page 4



 Stage 2 of the process would be done in such a way to achieve 

savings, as well as reducing layers, and reviewing areas that 

need additional investment and resourcing. 

 Although the Directorates of Children and Education, Adults and 

Integration, and Public Health were exempt from changes during 

stage 1, all senior management would be included in 

considerations of stage 2. 

 Within the report, the Directorate of Place had seen a greater 

level of restructuring than others due to a lack of statutory roles 

in comparison to other directorates. 

 A Directorate of People’s Services had been considered in the 

past, and this was found to be unworkable due to a large 

proportion of expenditure needing to be allocated to one 

directorate, and difficulties in recruiting a director at the 

necessary salary. 

 Within the report, the Directorate of Governance was now the 

same as when the directorate was established in 2019, with the 

removal of changes to the directorate made in 2021. 

[The committee entered into private session at 6:40pm for the 
consideration of the Confidential Annex of the report, and reconvened 
into public session 7:10pm]. 
 
The Chair moved, and it was seconded by Councillor Kilbane, that 
the committee would: 

 

 Amend the proposals set out in Appendix 2 of the report, to move 

the role of Planning to sit underneath the Director of Transport 

and Environment. 

The committee voted on the motion and the votes were as follows: 
 
3 members voted for the motion (Cllrs Douglas, Kilbane, Lomas). 
2 members voted against the motion (Cllrs Ayre, Widdowson) and the 
motion was declared CARRIED, and it was: 
 
Resolved: That the above motion be approved. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



The committee then voted on the amended recommendations of the 
report and the votes were as follows: 
 
3 members voted for the recommendations (Cllrs Douglas, Kilbane, 
Lomas). 
0 members voted against the recommendations. 
2 members abstained from the vote on the recommendations (Cllrs 
Ayre, Widdowson), and it was, 

 
Resolved: 

 
That the Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee; 

 
i. Approved the new chief officer structure as set out within 

Appendix 2 (noting the proposed statutory officer roles), subject 

to the role of Planning being moved to the Director of Transport 

and Environment, from the Director of City Development. 

 

ii. Approved specifically as part of the new structure the deletion of 

the following 5 posts: 

 

  Director of Customer and Communities 

  Corporate Director of Place 

  Director of Economy, Regeneration and Housing 

  Director of Environment, Transport and Planning 

  Chief Finance Officer (Section 151 Officer)  

 

iii. Approved the creation of the following 4 posts: 

 

  Director of Transport and Environment 

  Director of City Development 

  Director of Housing and Community Services 

  Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer) 

 

iv. Agreed to a chief officer appointment panel for any roles that 

require a form of assessment, and to note that Council’s 

Management of Change processes will be followed to determine 

appointments to the revised structure and new roles. 

 

 

 

 

Page 6



v. Noted the potential financial implications of potential 

redundancies, including redundancy and pension strain where 

relevant, as set out in the Confidential Annex, and note that any 

final redundancy payments will require further approval by the 

committee. 

 

vi. Noted the revenue saving from the proposals relating to director 

roles of £165,000, prior to the consideration of any redundancy 

costs. 

 

vii. Noted that any redundancy costs will purely be those which arise 

due to terms and conditions of employment, these being the 

entitlement to redundancy in accordance with the Council’s 

redundancy scheme, together with any entitlement to pension 

that may arise from a redundancy on grounds of efficiency. 

 
 
 

Cllr Douglas, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.51pm and finished at 7.18pm]. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

   

 
Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee 

 
20 Ma
[...]
 implications or risks associated with this report. 

Risk Management 

24. N/A. 

Recommendations 

25.  Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee is asked to: 

i. Note the workforce profile provided in Annex 1. 

Reason:  In order to provide an overview of the workforce profile. 

Page 13



 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Helen Whiting,  
Head of HR and OD 
Ext 1622 
 
Ian Cunningham  
Head of BI 
Ext 5749 

Helen Whiting,  
Head of HR and OD 
Ext 1622 
 
Report 
Approved 

 Date 8 May 2024  

    

Specialist Implications Officer(s): 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All  

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
 
Previous Workforce Profile Reports;  
  

Quarter 1 2023/2024 (2nd October 2023) 
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s170083/Workforce%20Profile%20Report
%20SMUC%20October%202023.pdf  
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s170084/Annexe%20A%20-
%20CYC%20Workforce%20Profile%20Report%202023-24%20Q1%20v1.pdf  
 

Quarter 2 2023/2024 (22nd January 2024) 
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s172648/Workforce%20Profile%20Report.
pdf  
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s172649/Annex%20A%20-
%20CYC%20Workforce%20Profile%20Report%20Q2%202023-24.pdf  
 

Annexes 
Annex 1 – Workforce Data 2023/2024 Quarter 4 

Page 14

https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s170083/Workforce%20Profile%20Report%20SMUC%20October%202023.pdf
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s170083/Workforce%20Profile%20Report%20SMUC%20October%202023.pdf
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s170084/Annexe%20A%20-%20CYC%20Workforce%20Profile%20Report%202023-24%20Q1%20v1.pdf
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s170084/Annexe%20A%20-%20CYC%20Workforce%20Profile%20Report%202023-24%20Q1%20v1.pdf
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s172648/Workforce%20Profile%20Report.pdf
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s172648/Workforce%20Profile%20Report.pdf
https:
[...]
make the 
payment set out in the business case. Only in exceptional 
circumstances can discretionary additional payments for 
redundancy be considered.  The Section 151 Officer has decision 
making authority for all staff other than Chief Officers in this matter.   

 

 

 

 

Page 25 Agenda Item 6



 

Analysis 

5. The analysis of each proposal can be found in the respective 
business case. Below is an anonymised summary of these cases 
noting costs associated with each: 

Employee 

Business 

Case 

Annex 

Type of Exit 

Redundancy 

Costs 

£ 

Pension Costs 

£ 

Total 

£ 

1 A 
Flexible 

Retirement 
N/A £218.10 £218.10 

2 B 
Flexible 

Retirement 
N/A N/A £NIL 

3 C 
Flexible 

Retirement 
N/A N/A £NIL 

4 D 
Flexible 

Retirement 
N/A N/A £NIL 

5 E 
Flexible 

Retirement 
N/A £4,771.08 £4,771.08 

       Please note: all figures included are accurate at the time the business case is 
prepared. 

Council Plan 

6. Whilst the actions being proposed in the report are not material to 
the Council Plan they are consistent with the required outcomes of 
the Organisation Development Plan. 

Implications 

7. The implications of each proposal can be found in the respective 
business case. 

Risk Management 

8. The specific risks associated with each proposal and how they can 
be mitigated are contained in each business case. In summary, the 
risks associated with the recommended option are financial, legal, 
operational and reputational. 

Recommendations 

 

9. Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee is asked to: 

     Note the expenditure associated with each proposal as detailed 
in the annexes.  

Reason: In order to provide an overview of expenditure. 

 

Page 26



 

Contact Details 

Author: 

 
Helen Whiting  
Head of HR  
Human Resources 
 

Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Ian Floyd 

Chief Operating Officer 

 
 

 

 

Report 
Approved 

 Date 08 May 2024 

    

Specialist Implications Officer(s): 

Wards Affected:  List wards or

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee 

Date 20 May 2024 

Present Councillors Douglas (Chair), Ayre, Lomas, 
Widdowson, and Webb (Substitute for Councillor 
Kilbane) 

Apologies 
 
Officers in 
attendance 

Councillor Kilbane 
 
Helen Whiting – Head of HR 
Ian Cunningham – Head of Business Intelligence 
 

 
 

33. Declarations of Interest (5:31pm)  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare if they 
had any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests or 
any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that they might have 
had in the business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 
34. Exclusion of Press and Public (5:32pm)  
 
Resolved: 
 

 That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of Annexes A-E to Agenda Item 6 on the grounds 
that they contained information relating to individuals and the 
financial affairs of particular persons. This information is classed 
as exempt under Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Schedule 12A to 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as revised by the 
Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 
 

 That agenda item 6, Redundancy, Retirement and Settlement 
Agreements be moved to the end of the agenda. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



35. Minutes (5:33pm)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Staffing Matters and Urgency 
Committee meetings held on 21 and 26 March 2024 be approved and 
then signed by the Chair as a correct record, subject to the following 
amendment: 
 

 In relation to Minute No.32, Councillors Healey and Waller would 
replace Councillors Ayre and Widdowson, in order to accurately 
reflect the attendance and voting record of the meeting. 

 

36. Public Participation (5:33pm)  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
37. Workforce Profile Report (5:33pm)  

The Head of HR presented the report and issued a correction to the 
table of figures below paragraph 4. It was noted that the Resignations 
for Q4 2024 should have read “25%”, and the trend should have read 
“Decrease”, and that the Retirements for Q4 2024 should have read 
“73%”. 

In response to questions from members, the Head of HR confirmed 
that: 

 As some agency workers changed to work part-time this could 
affect the figures shown, but that this would balance over the year. 

 CYC could be more representative than currently shown within the 
figures detailed in Annex 1, but it was not compulsory for 
employees to disclose this information. 

Resolved: That the Committee noted the report and workforce profile 
provided in Annex 1 of the report. 

Reason: In order to provide an overview of the workforce profile. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



38. Redundancy, Retirement and Settlement Agreements (5:45pm)  

The Head of HR presented the report and the Committee entered into 
private session for the consideration of Annexes A-E of the report. 

Resolved: 

 That future Redundancy, Retirement and Settlement Agreements 
reports would contain overview reports of the number of 
redundancy, and flexible retirement business cases, rather than 
full business cases as seen in Annexes A-E. 

 That the Committee noted the expenditure associated with each 
proposal as detailed in Annexes A-E. 

Reason: In order to provide an overview of expenditure. 

 
39. Work Plan (5:43pm)  

Members considered and confirmed the draft work plan for the 
municipal year 2023-2024. 

It was confirmed that the Committee would receive a further report on 
the Chief Officer Restructure in the meeting scheduled for 5 June 
2024. 

Resolved: That the members confirm and accept the committee’s 
draft work plan for the municipal year 2023-2024. 

Reason: To ensure the Committee maintains a programme of work 
for the municipal year 2023-2024. 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Douglas, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.31 pm and finished at 5.54 pm]. 


